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Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Hamburg Township Board Room 

Wednesday, August 12, 2020 

 

AGENDA 

 

1. Call to order 

 

2. Pledge to the Flag 

 

3. Roll call of the Board 

 

4. Correspondence  

 

5. Approval of agenda 

 

6. Call to the public  

  

7. Variance requests 

 

ZBA 20-008 

Owner:   Michael Dolen 

Location:   10910 Bob White Beach Boulevard 

 Whitmore Lake MI 48189 

Parcel ID:   15-27-40-037 

Request:   Variance application to permit the construction of a 1,010-square foot 

accessory structure with a 15-foot front yard setback (25-foot front yard 

setback required, Section 8.3.) and a 15.3-foot setback from a regulated 

wetlands (50-foot setback from a regulated wetlands required per Section 

9.9.3.B.). 

 

ZBA 20-009 

Owner:        Linda Lee Lamb       

Location: 8633 Country Club Drive 

                   Pinckney, MI 48169       

Parcel ID: 15-17-404-006 

Request:   Variance application to permit the construction of a ten-foot by thirty-foot 

patio structure with up to a one-foot south side yard setback (five-foot south 

side yard setback required, Section 8.18.1). 

 

ZBA 20-010 

Owner:        Phillip Hatfield       

Location: 3840 Langley Drive 

                   Pinckney, MI 48169       

Parcel ID: 15-29-202-030 



Request:   Variance application to permit the addition of a twelve-foot by twenty-three-

foot attached accessory structure to the west facade of the existing dwelling, 

with up to a three-foot aggregate side yard setback (fifteen-foot aggregate side 

yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.fn4).   

 

ZBA 20-011 
Owner:        Mark S. Ramsey IV   

Location: 8424 Hillpoint Drive 

                   Brighton MI  48116 

Parcel ID: 15-13-102-068 

Request:   Variance application to allow a land division of parcel 15-13-102-068 to create 

lot A with a lot size of 0.33 acres and lot B with a lot size of 0.25 acres (one-

acre minimum lot size required in the waterfront residential zoning district per 

Section 7.6.1.).  

 

8. New/Old business  

a) Approval of July 8 and July 27, 2020 minutes 

b) Memo of findings 

 

9. Adjournment 



 

   
 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:  7a 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Amy Steffens, AICP 
 

HEARING 

DATE: 
 

 

August 12, 2020 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 20-008 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

10910 Bob White Beach 
Boulevard 
TID 15-27-401-037 

APPLICANT/
OWNER: 

 
Michael Dolen 

  

PROJECT: Variance application to permit the construction of a 1,010-square foot 
accessory structure with a 15-foot front yard setback (25-foot front yard 
setback required, Section 8.3.) and a 15.3-foot setback from a regulated 
wetland (50-foot setback from a regulated wetland required, Section 
9.9.3.B.). 

 
ZONING: 

 
WFR—Waterfront Residential 
 

 

Project Description 

The subject site is a 0.26-acre parcel. Strawberry Lake is to the west; single-family dwellings 
and associated accessory structures are located to the north, south, and east.  Bob White 
Beach Boulevard traverses the site and the eastern portion of the site is the subject area. 
 
If approved, the variance request would allow for the construction of a two-story, 1,010-square foot 
accessory structure, with a building height of 16 feet, 9 inches.  The structure would have a 15-foot 
front yard setback from Bob White Beach Boulevard, where a 25-foot front yard setback would be 
required, and a 15.3-foot setback from a regulated wetland, where a 50-foot setback would be 
required.  The subject area is developed with a 450-square foot garage with a 15.8-foot setback 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Staff Report 

 



 

2 

from the wetlands, a two-foot south side yard setback, and a 34-foot front yard setback. 
 
Wetlands Setback Standard 
 
Section 9.9.3. requires a 50-foot setback from the boundary of a regulated wetland.  However, the 
Zoning Administrator or body undertaking plan review may reduce or eliminate the setback upon 
review of a request which details the future protection of the natural feature(s) and or mitigation of 
the natural feature(s).  The ZBA may either deny or grant the variance based on findings related to 
the proposed variance, or request that the owner detail the future protection of the wetland and 
direct the zoning administrator to administratively approve the encroachment.  
 
The ZBA could request a property owner protect the wetlands with one of the following methods -.  
 

1. The homeowner could submit an engineered drainage plan for the property, prepared either 
by a civil engineer or registered landscape architect that would ensure runoff from the garage 
does not drain into the wetlands. 
  

2. The homeowner could construct a physical barrier along the wetlands to preserve the 
wetland from further encroachment by lawn equipment or any other trampling of the area.  

 

3. The homeowner could record an open space or wetland easement over the wetland portion 
of the site to restrict development and interference with the natural vegetation of the area in 
the future.   

  
example method #2 – physical wetland barrier 

 
A wetlands delineation report has been submitted to Hamburg Township and forwarded to EGLE’s 
Water Resources Division for comment.  Exhibit B is an email exchange between the property 
owner and EGLE.  The applicant should show the limits of grading on the plot plan prior to the 
issuance of any permits for earth work or construction.  Any allowed setback variance granted as a 
result of this hearing will apply to the identified boundary of the wetland. 
 
Standards of Review  

The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of facts to 

support the following standards.  The applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold 

typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these standards. A variance may 

be granted only if the ZBA finds that the requested project meets all seven findings. 
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1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 

the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 

district or zone. 

The subject area is 50 feet wide at the street and 90 feet deep from west to east.  Regulated 

wetlands encroach into the eastern portion of the site, placing the required wetland setback 

approximately 21 feet from the front property boundary.  The structure also would require a 

25-foot front yard setback from the front property boundary.  The drawing below illustrates 

the wetlands setback in red, the front setback in green, and the overlapping setbacks in 

yellow.  There is no compliant location on this portion of the parcel to construct a structure of 

any size.   

 

 

 

The 50-foot regulated wetlands setback requirement applies generally to all properties in 

Hamburg Township.  The presence of this regulated wetland encroachment onto the parcel 

is not a circumstance that generally is found on other properties in the same zone or district. 

The location of the wetland on this property adds practical difficulty to constructing an 

accessory structure within all required setbacks. However, the size of the proposed structure 

could be reduced in size to further reduce the variance request. 

 

There is an exceptional or extraordinary circumstance or condition applicable to the property 

involved that does not apply to other properties in the same district or zone although it is the 

design preference of the applicant that necessitates the extreme wetlands setback request.  

 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 

possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 

variance.  
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The wetlands and front yard setback requirements result in no complaint building envelope 

for any sized accessory structure.  While the proposed accessory structure is a customary 

and reasonable residential use approval of the variance request does not preserve or 

advance property rights as the parcel is developed for its zoned and intended use of single-

family residential.  

 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to 

the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such 

zone or district in which the property is located.  

The parcels to the south north are improved with accessory structures, and the parcel to the 

east is regulated wetlands.  It is not likely that the reduced front yard setback will be 

aesthetically impactful to the adjacent properties. 

 

See the analysis under standard four below with respect to the function of wetlands.  

 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 

objectives of the master plan of the Township.  

Below is an excerpt from the Hamburg Township Master Plan, Natural Resources 

Management Strategies chapter (page 100):   
 

Natural Feature Setback Standards: The Township may enact general zoning standards that apply to 

all zoning districts. This could be in the form of a natural features setback requirement. The Zoning 

Ordinance could require that natural buffers be maintained along natural features such as waterways 

and wetlands. To protect the stability of bluffs surrounding these natural features, the setback 

requirement should be increased as the slope of the land increases. Standards could also be 

established to require that this setback be maintained in a natural condition.  

There is a strong basis for this type of requirement. Development surrounding water features, 

particularly wetlands, affects the function of the water feature. Development immediately adjacent to 

a water feature may have the effect of increasing the disturbance to this natural ecosystem and 

reduce the water feature’s ability to perform these functions.  

For example, wetlands are dependent upon an interaction between the wetland and the surrounding 

upland. In terms of hydrology, water enters a wetland from the surrounding upland area in a number 

of ways: overland flow, through the upper layers of the soil and through groundwater. The upland 

soil and vegetation surrounding the wetland all affect the amount, the means and the rate at which 

water enters the wetland following a storm or snow melt. Development of the surrounding upland will 

alter the relative balance between the overland (surface) flow and infiltration, resulting in a greater 

peak discharge to the wetland. In other instances, physical improvements such as structures, roads 

and storm sewer systems can intercept surface flow to the wetlands. These alterations to hydrology 

can result in much greater fluctuations in water levels between wet and dry seasons. The undisturbed 

soil between the site improvements and the wetlands acts as a buffer to try to maintain the natural 

upland/wetland interaction that existed prior to development.  

In addition to the hydrologic function, waterways are natural open space corridors which serve as 

wildlife habitat. Animals move through suburban areas along remaining undeveloped natural 
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corridors, such as the numerous drainage ways that cross the Township. Development immediately 

adjacent to these natural features has a detrimental impact on wildlife habitat by moving structures 

and disturbance further into these natural corridors and increase the constriction of development on 

these habitats. Protection of the area that lines natural features is also important to wildlife because 

this is the interface between the aquatic and terrestrial (upland) ecosystems system. This interface is 

important to animals such as land mammals that need water or birds that will perch on trees while 

hunting for fish.  

The intent of the 50-foot setback is to protect the environmental features that serve 
important ecological purposes.  Wetlands protect against flooding, provide wildlife habitat, 
and naturally filter contaminates from water.  The ZBA should consider requiring the 
property owner to either create a recorded conservation easement for the portion of 
wetlands on the parcel or construct a physical or vegetative barrier to further limit 
encroachment into the wetlands.  

 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 

of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent 

a nature.  
Because of the wetland encroachment on the property the request for the variance is not of 
so general or recurrent a nature.  

 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 

which is not permitted by right within the district.  

The site is zoned for single-family residential and the proposed variance would not permit 

the establishment of a use not permitted by right within the district. 
 

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the 
land. 
As discussed under standard number five, the Master Plan recommendations and the Zoning 
Ordinance requirements for wetlands setbacks clearly intend to protect the integrity of 
ecological features and their ability to continue to function without impediment.  Staff also is 
considerate of the property rights of the owner and the intended purpose of the subject site 
to be used for single-family residential uses.  The ZBA should balance the ecological 
importance of the wetlands, impact of the structure on the wetlands, and the property rights 
of the applicant.  Requesting that the accessory structure be reduced in size to provide a 
greater wetlands setback, placing the wetlands into a recorded conservation easement, or 
creating a physical barrier to the wetlands would be appropriate conditions of approval.  
 

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance 

standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional narrowness, 

shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional topographic 

conditions). 
 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
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evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the 
application. In the motion to deny or approve the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  The ZBA then should 
direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the Board’s action to 
accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
 
Approval Recommendations: 
The Zoning Board of Appeals should consider one or more of the following as a condition of project 
approval.  Any conditions of approval should be enacted prior to the issuance of a land use permit: 

 
1. An engineered drainage plan, prepared either by a civil engineer or registered landscape 

architect, for the property that would ensure runoff from the accessory structure does not 
drain into the wetlands.  
  

2. Construct a physical barrier along the wetlands to preserve the wetland from further 
encroachment by lawn equipment or any other trampling of the area.  

 

3. Record an open space or wetland easement over the wetland portion of the site to restrict 
development and interference with the natural vegetation of the area in the future.   

 
4. The accessory structure size shall be reduced to further reduce the encroachment into the 

wetlands setback, allowing for a setback determined by the ZBA at the August 12, 2020 
hearing. 

 
Approval Motion:   
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 20-008 at 10910 Bob White Beach Boulevard to permit 
the construction of a 1,010-square foot accessory structure with a 15-foot front yard setback (25-
foot front yard setback required, Section 8.3.) and a 15.3-foot setback from a regulated wetlands 
(50-foot setback from a regulated wetland required, Section 9.9.3.B.), as shown on the plans file-
dated June 17, 2020 and the wetlands identification report file dated June 2, 2020. 
 
Variance approval is granted based on the following conditions: the applicant shall show the limits of 
grading on the plot plan at the time of land use permit issuance and  (INSERT CONDITIONS FROM 
ABOVE).  The variance does meet standards one through seven of Section 6.5. of the Township 
Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on the subject site when the strict compliance with the 
Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at tonight’s meeting and as presented in the 
staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project.  
 
 
Exhibits 
Exhibit A: Application materials, including wetlands delineation report 
Exhibit B:  email from EGLE 
 
 
 
 











































 

   
 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM:  7 B 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Erik Perdonik 
 

HEARING 
DATE: 

 

August 12, 2020 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 20-0009 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

8633 Country Club Dr. 
TID 15-17-404-006 

APPLICANT/
OWNER:  

Linda Lee Lamb 

  

PROJECT: Variance application to permit the construction of a ten-foot by thirty-foot patio 
structure with up to a one-foot south side yard setback (five-foot south side 
yard setback required, Section 8.18.1). 
 

 
ZONING: 

 
Waterfront Residential District (WFR) 
 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Staff Report 

 



 

 

Project Description 

The subject site is an approximately 6,400-square foot (0.15-acre) property that fronts on 
Country Club Drive to the west. An existing single-story, single-family dwelling with an 
attached garage is located on the site, with a combined footprint of approximately 1,540 
square feet. Single-family dwellings are located to the north, east, south, and west of the 
site. According to a February 28, 2019 email from Jeff Pierce with EGLE, wetlands are not 
present on the site.  
 
If approved, the variance request would permit the construction of a ten-foot by thirty-foot 
patio structure with up to a one-foot south side yard setback (five-foot south side yard 
setback required, Section 8.18.1). 
 
Project History/Context Overview 
Staff issued a Land Use Permit (19-0141) for the construction of the existing single-family 
dwelling and attached garage on May 1, 2019. The plans approved for that permit include a 
proposed five-foot by thirty-foot patio structure in the same location as the proposed ten-foot 
by thirty-foot patio structure that is the subject of this variance request. It appears that the 
approved five-foot by thirty-foot patio structure was never constructed.  
 
The applicant formally applied for the variance before you this evening on July 08, 2020. In 
his application, he cites a desire “to have a patio next to [the] kitchen,” and wanting to provide 
“an outdoor eating area in an otherwise unused area” as reasons for granting the variance 
request. Since an existing sliding door on the south wall of the house would provide access 
to the proposed patio, the chosen location is logical.   
 
Drainage  
The site plan dated June 26, 2020 submitted for this variance request shows a proposed 
drainage system that should ensure that any additional stormwater runoff generated on-site 
by the proposed patio would be managed on-site. The proposed system would use a 
curb/gutter to direct stormwater into a four-inch PVC pipe that empties into a detention basin 
near the subject site’s east property line. 
 
Standards of Review  
In accordance with Section 6.5.C of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, the ZBA’s 
decision on this matter is to be based on findings of fact to support the standards provided 
below. The applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold typeface, followed 
by Staff’s analysis of the request as it relates to these standards. A variance may be granted 
only if the ZBA finds that all of the following standards are met:  
 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other 
properties in the same district or zone.  
 
The five-foot side yard setback required for patio structures under Section 8.18.1 of 
the Zoning Ordinance applies generally to all properties in the WFR District and 
Township-wide rather than just the subject site. However, the subject site is 



 

 

exceptionally narrow with an average lot width of just 42.5 feet. In addition, the 
existing dwelling is sited approximately ten feet from the south property line in 
compliance with the setback requirements of Section 7.6.1 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
As a result, the buildable area for a patio structure along the south side of the dwelling 
is just five-feet in width, which limits the usability of the structure.  
 
Nevertheless, Staff issued a Land Use Permit on May 1, 2019 for the existing dwelling 
on the subject site with a compliant five-foot by thirty-foot patio structure proposed in 
the same location as the proposed ten-foot by thirty-foot patio structure that is the 
subject of this variance request. 

 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and 
vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed 
sufficient to warrant a variance.  
 

There are several locations on the subject site where a compliant and usable patio 
structure could be constructed, and thus granting a variance to allow a noncompliant 
patio structure in a particular location is not necessary for the preservation and 
enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by other property in the same 
zone and vicinity. However, a compliant patio structure along the south side of the 
existing dwelling in particular would be limited in terms of usability in light of the 
required five-foot setback, narrow lot width, and location of the existing dwelling. 

 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or 
improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.  

 
The primary concern with regard to the addition of impermeable surface in a required 
yard setback by constructing the patio structure is increased stormwater runoff onto 
property adjoining the subject site. So long as the applicant constructs the drainage 
system for the patio structure in accordance with the site plan dated June 26, 2020, 
submitted for the subject variance request, granting of the variance will not be 
materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or 
improvements in the zone or district in which the property is located, the WFR District, 
as all stormwater runoff would be managed on the subject site.   

 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 
objectives of the master plan of the Township. 
  
The subject site is within the West Hamburg/Rush Lake planning area of the Master 
Plan, which envisions medium-density (one dwelling unit per acre) residential, 
commercial, and public land uses which enhance the Rush Lake area as a secondary 
center of community activity. In addition, the subject site is classified as High Density 
Single Family Residential (one dwelling unit per quarter-acre) on the Future Land Use 
Map. Because the variance request is not based upon an increase in residential 
density, but rather the addition of a patio structure, granting the request will not 
adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the Master Plan. 



 

 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended 
use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or 
recurrent a nature.  
 

The condition or situation of the subject property for which the variance is sought is 
not of so general or recurrent nature in light of the subject site’s exceptionally narrow 
average lot width of 42.5 feet. In addition, no other variances have been requested 
for the subject property.  

 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any 
use which is not permitted by right within the district.  
 

The use of the subject site is presently single-family residential, which is a use 
permitted by right in the WFR District in which it is located, and granting a variance 
to permit the construction of a patio structure will not change the present use.  

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of 

the land. 
 
With the construction of the dwelling and garage, reasonable use of the land is 
already permitted. In addition, a complaint patio structure can be constructed along 
the south side of the dwelling, despite the required five-foot south side yard setback, 
as evidenced by the applicant’s plans issued a Land Use Permit on May 1, 2019 for 
the existing dwelling on the subject site with a proposed five-foot by thirty-foot patio 
structure meeting the required five-foot south side yard setback. Nevertheless, a patio 
just five feet in width would be limited in terms of its usability.   
 

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning 
Ordinance standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as 
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, 
exceptional topographic conditions). 
 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends approval of the variance request considering a thorough review and 
discussion among ZBA members.  
 
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve 
the application. In the motion to deny or approve the project, the ZBA should incorporate the 
ZBA’s discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report. The ZBA 
then should direct Staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the 
Board’s action to accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the 
next ZBA hearing. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Approval Recommendations 
The ZBA should consider the following as a condition of project approval:  
 

1. Prior to final inspection by the Township, the stormwater management system for the 
proposed patio provided on the site plan dated June 26, 2020 shall be installed and 
functioning.  

 
Approval Motion 
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 20-0009 at 8633 Country Club Drive to permit 
the construction of a ten-foot by thirty-foot patio structure with up to a one-foot south side 
yard setback (five-foot south side yard setback required, Section 8.18.1). 
 
Variance approval is granted based on the following condition(s): (INSERT CONDITION(S) 
FROM ABOVE). The variance meets variance standards one (1) through seven (7) of 
Section 6.5 of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, and a practical difficulty exists on 
the subject site when strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, as 
discussed at the meeting this evening and as presented in this staff report. The Board directs 
Staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA’s findings for the request.     
 
Denial Motion 
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 20-0009 at 8633 Country Club Drive to permit the 
construction of a ten-foot by thirty-foot patio structure with a one-foot south side yard setback 
(five-foot south side yard setback required, Section 8.18.1).  
 
The variance does not meet variance standards one (1), two (2), or seven (7) of Section 6.5 
of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, and no practical difficulty exists on the subject 
site when strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, as discussed at 
the meeting this evening and as presented in this staff report. The Board directs Staff to 
prepare a memorialization of the ZBA’s findings for the request.     
 
Exhibits 
 
Exhibit A – Application Materials 
Exhibit B – Site Plan 
Exhibit C – Construction Plans  
Exhibit D – Land Use Permit 19-0141 issued May 1, 2019 for existing dwelling 
Exhibit E – Approved Site Plan for existing dwelling including 5’ x 30’ patio 
Exhibit F – Hamburg Township Utilities Review 
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18. Please explain how the project meets each of the following standards:

a) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property involved that do not apply
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g) Therequested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the land.

/ O' /':: f o;*l{r*t/l\T A/A/.no1^), But- UrILL Bf D1,-.StGAJeD V-O

Fut"4)up 0LoPtruLY,
. I hereby certiry that I am the owner ofthe subject property or have been authorized to act on behalfofthe owner(s) and that all ofthe
statements and attachments are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
. I acknowledge that approval of a variance only grants that which was presented to the ZBA.
. I acknowledge that I have reviewed the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, The ZBA Application and the ZBA Checklist and have

submitted all of the required information.
. I acknowledge that filing of this application grants access to the Township to conduct onsite investigation of the properry in order to
review this application.
. I understand that the house or property must be marked with the street address clearly visible from the roadway.
. I understand that there will be a public hearing on this item and that either the properfy owner or appellants shall be in attendance at

that hearing.
. I understand that a Land Use Permit is required prior to construction if a variance is granted.
. I understand that any order of the ZBA permitting the erection alteration of a building will be void after one (1) year (12 months),
unless a valid building permit is obtained and the project is started and proceeds to completion (See Sec. 6.8 of the Township Zotng
Ordinance).

\-q- 0 "-7.2ozaSignature Date
il

Signature Date

d) That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the master plan of the Township.

/f La^*, ts 
^/l'ln' 

v\g TttK outf>ctoR €-A/i-o//vl15tJ"
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VARIANCE (ZBA) APPLICATION CHECKLIST:

Eight (8) sets of plans must be submitted. The sets are for the individual use of the Zoning Board members and for the
Township's records. None will be returned to you. The Land Use Permit will not be released until three (3) final
construction blueprints and three (3) copies of your site plan are submitted which have been prepared according to the
variances granted and conditions imposed at the appeals meeting.

E Zoninq Board of Anpeals Apnlication Form

I Site (ntot) Plan with the followins information:

Location and width of road(s) and jurisdiction (public or private road).

Location and dimensions of existing/proposed construction.

Dimensions, designation, and heights of existing structures on property clearly marked.

Dimensions of property (lot Iines).

Location and dimensions of required setbacks.

Measurement from each side of existing and proposed structure to the property lines.

Alleasements.

Any bodies of water (lake, stream, river, or canal) with water body name.

Distance proposed structure and existing structures are from any body of water.

Septic tank and field, sewer (grinder pump), and water well.

All areas requiring variances clearly marked with dimensions and amount of variance requested.

Any outstanding topographic features that should be considered (hills, drop-offs, trees, boulders, etc.)

Any other information which you may feel is pertinent to your appeal.

If the variance is to a setback requirement a licensed professional stamp shall be on the site plan.

E Preliminary sketch plans:

a) Elevation plans:

E- Pxisting and proposed grade

g Finished floor elevations

E Plate height

B Building height

tr Roofpitch
b) Floor plans:

El Dimension of exterior walls

ffircN >-E Label rooms

F Clearly identifi work to be done

tr Location of floor above and floor below
c) All other plans you may need to depict the variance you're requesting (surveys, grading plans, drainage plans,

elevation certificates, topographical surveys, etc.)
A.tLurt'tfl Proof of Ownershio: Include one of the following:

a) Warranty Deed - showing title transaction bearing Livingston County Register of Deeds stamps, OR
b) Notarized letter of authorization from seller of property giving the purchaser authorization to sign a Land Use

Permit.

&
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VARIANCE PROCESS:

Once a project is submitted:
The Zoning Administrator will review your submittal to make sure you have submitted a complete set of project plans (l
week if complete).

Once the project has been deemed complete by the Zoning Administrator:
The project will be scheduled for aZoningBoard of Appeals (ZBA) hearing. ZBA hearings are held the second Wednesday

of each month. Your project will need to be deemed complete by the ZoningAdministrator a minimum of three (3) weeks

prior to a hearing in order to be scheduled for that hearing.

Once the project has been scheduled for a ZBA hearing:

All property owners within a three hundred (300) foot radius of the subject property shall be notified if the date and time of
the public hearing on your variance request and the basic nature ofyour proposed project and variances being requested,

and the owner's name and address of the subject property. Notices will be sent on or before fifteen (15) days prior to the

date of the hearing.

A public hearing notice stating all appeals for a given date will be published in the Tuesday edition ofthe Livingston County
Daily Press & Argus fifteen (15) days prior to the date of the hearing.

At the ZBA meeting/hearing:
o You and/or your representative (Lawyer, builder, contractor, relative, friend, etc.) must attend.

o Variance requests/appeals are taken in order of submission.
o Unless your variance request/appeal is tabled due to lack of information, insufficiency of drawings, etc., you will

know the disposition of the appeal at the meeting before you leave.

o No Land Use Permits will be availablefor pick up on the night of the meeting, so please do not ask the Zoning
Administralor for them that night You may bring the requirements for the Land Use Permit to the Township
Zoning Department on the next business day.

. In the event that the ZoningBoard of Appeals does not srant your variance request there will be no refund of the

filing fee, as it pays for administration costs, the member's reviewing and meeting time, and noticing costs in the

newspaper and for postage.

e Rehearing requests may be charged $200.00 for postage and newspaper costs in addition to the original $500.00
charge, at the discretion of the ZoningBoard of Appeals.

Once the project has been approved:
You will need to submit a completed Land Use Permit, three (3) sets of your final construction plans and three (3) copies

of your site plan from which your project will actually be constructed, before your Land Use Permit will be released. If the

Board has made special conditions, they must be met before your Land Use Permit will be released.

If the proiect is denied:
Section 6.8 (C) of the Hamburg Township ZoningOrdinance states that a one (l) year period must elapse before a rehearing

ofthe appeal "except on grounds ofnewly-discovered evidence or proofofchanged conditions found upon inspection of
the Zoning Board of Appeals to be valid."

Section 6.8 (E) of the Zoning Ordinance governs appeals to Circuit Court. If you desire to appeal the decision of the Zoning
Board of Appeals, you need to contact your attorney for filing appeals to Circuit Court.

J.
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VARIANCE STANDARDS:

Variance: (definition) A modification of the literal provisions of the zoning ordinance granted when strict enforcement

would cause undue hardship due to circumstances unique to the individual property for which the variance is granted.

Section 6.5 (C) & (D) of the Township Zoning Ordinance:

A. Where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this Zoning Ordinance would involve
practical difficulties, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall have power upon appeal in specific cases to authorize such

variation or modification of the provisions of this Zoning Ordinance with such conditions and safeguards as it may
determine, as may be in harmony with the spirit of this Zoning Ordinance and so that public safety and welfare be

secured and substantial justice done. No such variance or modification of the provisions of this Zoning Ordinance

shall be granted unless it appears that, at a minimum, the applicant has proven a practical difficultv and that all the
following facts and conditions exist:

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property
involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same district or zone.

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment ofa substantial property right
possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The possibility of increased financial
return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a variance.

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or materially injurious to the propefi or improvements in such zone or district in which the
property is located.

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the master
plan of the Township.

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use of said property,
for which the variance is sought, is not ofso general or recurrent a nature.

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use which is not
permitted by right within the district.

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the land.

B. For the purpose of the above, a "praclcal -difFl.euty" exists on the subject land when the strict compliance with the
Zoning Ordinance standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional narrowness,
shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional topographic conditions), and the

applicant has proven all of the standards set forth in Section 6.5 (C) (l) through (7). Demonstration of pfaSlig4l
difficulty shall focus on the subject property or use of the subject property, and not on the applicant personally.

C. In consideration of all appeals and allproposed variations to this ZoningOrdinance, the Zoning Board of Appeals

shall, before making any variations from this Zoning Ordinance in a specific case, determine that the standards set

forth above have been met, and that the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent properfy, or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or
endanger the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding
area, or in any other respect impair the public health, safety, or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.

l
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" TOPOGRAPHIC SURWY OF LOT #252 OF,HERNDON'S 
RUSH LAKE ES TATES".. SUBDIWSION

RECEIVED
JUL rl 8 2020

Hamburg Township
Planning and Zoning Department

o)
ro
rh
Fo)

,9

SCALE: 1 ":20'

o+
+
Fo)

L{u

Fzo
U

I
l
Eq
z

c
a
r
zo

o
tr

c

coo

U

L
z
o

N
tr)
N:h

Fo
J

c 6
N*
Fo)

ro
lr)
N+
Fo
-J

a-
qO

LL
Lr-o

IF
f
Ia

u
F

=(n

I.,J\t
')

l;l
lo I r.r
lal zlolO
l-J q
XF

zo
Ee>UUEd2
^o
a
cv
Pxo-E

lo
lqo
o

zo
F

U
JU
(,
z
tra
i
U

\J
E
trr
o
Er.l

\l

H=to
8*-

SH.1 of 1

0aU<FU

$r
>UE(,o<F(oo

F;u)
o-

iE

\

I
3*
R"

o,ro

o*o

\&\\w

R

u
LLJ UJ

62=
I E:)

L!OO.

F t-- f:..to zE
<J H<
r-j O(/ti
b [u u'r o- 

='r=i% aQa
,n- 2
=-aZUQo
?#iQ6F<dixg;
;12-P=U
5132&Pqzlcn=<a-6

rod T 23828n, P.E.,
DATE:

JOB#

6/26/2020

20-4273
C

r
ig

B.F. TH,OMPSON, P

FAX 517 548-0049
517/ 548-3142

Howell, -Mich & Lqnd Surveyor
on 48843

ol Enginee

EXHIBIT B - SITE PLAN (1 of 2)
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EXHIBIT B - SITE PLAN (2 of 2)
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EXHIBIT C - CONSTRUCTION PLANS
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Hamburg Township

10405 Menill Rd P.O. Box 157 Hamburg MI 48139 (810) 23 I - 1000

ZONING DEPARTMENT

Home

o greol ptoce to EIow

PLUPT9-014r

Issued: 0510112019
Expires: 0413012020

s
Flood Plain: No

JOB LOCATION OWNER CONTRACTOR

COLINTRY CLUB DR
47 t5-17 -404-006

Plat/Sub:
Lot

ZONING WFR

SMITH MARSHALL R

4670E M-36 HWY
PINCKNEY MI48169

Phone:
Email:

Smith Builders LLC
4670 EM-36
Pinckney MI 48169

Phone: (810) 986 9985
Email: mos2004@sbcglobal.net

Permit ltem Work Type Fee Basis Item Total

s Ias
Fee Total:

Amount Paid:

Balance Due:

$0.00

s0.00

$0.00

WORK DESCRIPTION:

New SFH one-story 1,149 Sq. Ft. with an attached 16'x22'
garage.
* Concrete patio indicated on plans must maintain at least 5
feet from side property lines.
Per 2128/19 email from Jeff Pierce, wetlands are not present on
the site (mapped with hydric soils but not wetlands).

REQUIREMENTS FOR FINAL ZONING
COMPLIANCE:

All Construction Debris Removed.
FinalGrading of Site.
All storm water run-off to be managed on site.
Two (2) canopy (deciduous) trees along any collector or
local street within 20 feet of the front line.

g Utilities Review Brittany O4l3Ol2Ot9
Comment: Sewer Agreement, Easement form submitted and sewer fees paid in full

g Zoning Review Public4 Osl}ll2}tg
Comment:

E Treasurers Review TriciaB 0413012019

Comment:

M Assessing Review BrendanS O5l}ll2}lg
Comment:

APPLICANT CERTIFICATION: I hereby certi0r that all structures and uses for which this application is made shall conform to the
Ordianances of Hamburg Township, Livingston County and the State of Michigan. All information submitted for this permit is to my
knowledge accurate. If the information is determined either now or in the future to be inaccurate the permit shall be void and any structures
built or uses approved may be in violation of the required and must otherwise be brought into compliance

Date Received

0sl0U20t9

with all regulations.

Applicant Signature

,OLZONING ADMINISTRATOR

Date: 05/0112019

DATE
The accuracy ofthe lot lines' dimensions and other information presented in the projectplansarethe sole responsibilityofthe propertyownerand in NO way does theZoning Inspector signature on this permit gaurantee the accuracy ofthe information-provided by the applicani for ttrii iermit. A site inspection can be required byHamburg Township: however a site inspection also does not gaurantee the locatron ofth" prope.ty boundaries.

Please call l-810-231-1000. Ext. 230 to schedule vour inspections (resuirements listed above). This will h.l, t, .limirrt. ,r,delaYs in the issuance of the Certificate of Occuoancv from the Livingston a;;;tyT;ms Deorrtm;;;-
Ifthe above marked items cannot be completed prior to the.reqlest for Final Zoning-compliance, the Zoning Department will require a cash bond forissuance of a Temporary Zoning Compliance' A re-inspection iee will be required. 't'tre 

bond will be returnei when items are completed,

FINAL ZONING COMPLIANCE INSPECTION

Land Use

Tye text here

EXHIBIT D - LAND USE PERMIT FOR EXISTING DWELLING
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EXHIBIT E - APPROVED SITE PLAN FOR EXISTING DWELLING 



 

   
 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:  7 C 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Erik Perdonik 
 

HEARING 
DATE: 

 

August 12, 2020 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 20-0010 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

3840 Langley Dr. 
TID 15-29-202-030 

APPLICANT/
OWNER:  

Phillip Hatfield 

  

PROJECT: Variance application to permit the addition of a twelve-foot by twenty-three-foot 
attached accessory structure to the west facade of the existing dwelling, with 
up to a three-foot aggregate side yard setback (fifteen-foot aggregate side yard 
setback required, Section 7.6.1.fn4). 
 

 
ZONING: 

 
Waterfront Residential District (WFR) 
 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Staff Report 

 



 

 

Project Description 

The subject site is an approximately 3,480-square foot (0.08-acre) property that fronts on 
Langley Drive to the north and Cordley Lake to the south. An existing single-family dwelling 
and detached accessory structure are located on the site, with a combined footprint of 
approximately 987 square feet. Single-family dwellings are located to the north, east, and 
west of the site.  
 
If approved, the variance request would permit the addition of a twelve-foot by twenty-three-
foot attached accessory structure to the west facade of the existing dwelling, with up to a 
three-foot aggregate side yard setback (fifteen-foot aggregate side yard setback required, 
Section 7.6.1.fn4). 
  
Project History/Encroachments 
As you can see in the provided site plan (Exhibit A), the existing dwelling encroaches upon 
the subject site’s property lines. The lot to the east onto which the dwelling encroaches is a 
common use lot. According to assessing records, the dwelling was constructed in 1950, 
which predates the current Zoning Ordinance.  
 
Staff found a 2002 real property settlement agreement that addresses the dwelling 
encroachment in which the subdivision agreed to permit the encroached-upon portion of the 
common lot for continued use and occupancy by the property owner. Staff then consulted 
with the Township Attorney as to whether such agreement precludes the proposed 
expansion sought via this variance request. After researching the issue, the Attorney found 
that the agreement does not preclude the proposed expansion. Once the applicant was told 
that the proposed expansion is not prohibited by law, they submitted the variance request 
before you this evening on July 8, 2020.    
 
Standards of Review  
In accordance with Section 6.5.C of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, the ZBA’s 
decision on this matter is to be based on findings of fact to support the standards provided 
below. The applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold typeface, followed 
by Staff’s analysis of the request as it relates to these standards. A variance may be granted 
only if the ZBA finds that all of the following standards are met:  
 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other 
properties in the same district or zone.  
 
The fifteen-foot aggregate side yard setback required for the proposed structure 
under Section 7.6.1.fn4 of the Zoning Ordinance applies to all parcels sixty feet or 
less in width in the WFR District rather than just the subject site. However, the subject 
site is exceptionally narrow with an average lot width of approximately forty feet. The 
subject site is also exceptionally shallow with an average lot depth of 97.4 feet. In 
addition, the existing dwelling is oddly sited such that it is angled significantly towards 
the west, encroaching upon the east property line. The west side yard setback for the 
existing dwelling is conforming but does not leave much room for a usable garage, 



 

 

especially in light of the angled position of the dwelling. As a result, the buildable area 
for a compliant attached garage of any usable dimensions on the subject site is 
extraordinarily constrained, especially with regard to meeting the west side yard 
setback in particular.  
 
Nevertheless, it appears that the applicant could slightly shorten and/or shift the 
garage to the south so as to slightly reduce the proposed encroachment into the 
required fifteen-foot aggregate side yard setback. 

 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and 
vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed 
sufficient to warrant a variance.  
 

The variance preserves a substantial property right possessed by other property in 
the same zone and vicinity; in this case, the right to construct a compliant attached 
accessory structure in a district in which it is customarily permitted, the WFR District. 
Several properties in the same zone and vicinity as the subject site have a single-car 
garage, and several properties in the immediate neighborhood have attached 
garages as well. The exceptionally short lot width and depth of the subject site, as 
well as the angled positon of the existing dwelling, make constructing an attached 
accessory structure that is both usable and compliant with the Zoning Ordinance 
difficult.  

 
Nevertheless, it appears that the applicant could slightly shorten and/or shift the 
garage to the south so as to slightly reduce the proposed encroachment into the 
required fifteen-foot aggregate side yard setback. 

 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or 
improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.  

 
The proposed attached garage is designed to integrate seamlessly with the existing 
dwelling and will be compatible with surrounding properties in the WFR District. The 
scale of the proposed garage is appropriate to the existing dwelling and does not 
appear to create a foreseeable potential for significant obstruction of views or ingress 
and egress. So long as all additional stormwater runoff from the proposed garage is 
managed on-site, granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the 
public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in the zone or 
district in which the property is located, the WFR District.  

 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 
objectives of the master plan of the Township. 
  
The subject site is within the North Chain of Lakes planning area of the Master Plan, 
which will continue largely as residential areas very closely tied to lake waterfronts. 
The subject site would continue to be compatible with such pattern. In addition, the 
subject site is classified as Waterfront Residential (one dwelling unit per acre) on the 



 

 

Future Land Use Map. Because the variance request is not based upon an increase 
in residential density, but rather the addition of an attached accessory structure to be 
used for storage, granting the request will not adversely affect the purpose or 
objectives of the Master Plan. 
 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended 
use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or 
recurrent a nature.  
 

The condition or situation of the subject property for which the variance is sought is 
not of so general or recurrent a nature in light of the subject site’s exceptionally narrow 
forty-foot average lot width, exceptionally shallow 97.4-foot average lot depth, and 
the angled position of the existing dwelling.   

 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment in a district of any use 
which is not permitted by right within the district.  
 

The use of the subject site is presently single-family residential, which is a use 
permitted by right in the WFR District in which it is located, and granting a variance 
to permit the construction of an attached accessory structure will not change the 
present use.  

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of 

the land. 
 
The exceptionally short lot width and depth of the subject site, as well as the angled 
positon of the existing dwelling, make constructing an attached accessory structure 
that is both usable and compliant with the Zoning Ordinance difficult.   
 
At 276 square feet, the proposed garage is appropriately sized to be usable for a 
variety of vehicle types. For example, a large full-size SUV is approximately nineteen 
feet in length, which would leave just two feet at the front and back of the proposed 
garage if one were parked at center in it. At approximately seven feet in width, a large 
full-size SUV parked at center would also leave just two-and-a-half feet along each 
side of the proposed garage. In this light, the proposed garage’s dimensions are not 
excessive but the minimum necessary to accommodate a larger vehicle.  

 
Nevertheless, it appears that the applicant could slightly shorten and/or shift the 
garage to the south so as to slightly reduce the proposed encroachment into the 
required fifteen-foot aggregate side yard setback. 

 
“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning 
Ordinance standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as 
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, 
exceptional topographic conditions). 

 
 
 



 

 

Recommendation  
Staff recommends approval of the variance request considering a thorough review and 
discussion among ZBA members.  
 
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve 
the application. In the motion to deny or approve the project, the ZBA should incorporate the 
ZBA’s discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report. The ZBA 
then should direct Staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the 
Board’s action to accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the 
next ZBA hearing. 
 
Approval Motion 
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 20-0010 at 3840 Langley Drive to permit the 
addition of a twelve-foot by twenty-three-foot attached accessory structure to the west 
facade of the existing dwelling, with up to a three-foot aggregate side yard setback (fifteen-
foot aggregate side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.fn4) 
 
The variance meets variance standards one (1) through seven (7) of Section 6.5 of the 
Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, and a practical difficulty exists on the subject site 
when strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, as discussed at the 
meeting this evening and as presented in this staff report. The Board directs Staff to prepare 
a memorialization of the ZBA’s findings for the request.     
 
Denial Motion 
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 20-0010 at 3840 Langley Drive to permit the 
addition of a twelve-foot by twenty-three-foot attached accessory structure to the west 
facade of the existing dwelling, with up to a three-foot aggregate side yard setback (fifteen-
foot aggregate side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.fn4).  
 
The variance does not meet variance standards one (1), two (2), or seven (7) of Section 6.5 
of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, and no practical difficulty exists on the subject 
site when strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, as discussed at 
the meeting this evening and as presented in this staff report. The Board directs Staff to 
prepare a memorialization of the ZBA’s findings for the request.     
 
Exhibits 
 
Exhibit A – Application Materials 
Exhibit B – Site Plan 
Exhibit C – Construction Plans  
Exhibit D – Hamburg Township Utilities Review 













HAMBURG TOWNSHIP ZONING.BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 12,2020, 7:00 P.M.
HAMBURG TOWNSHIP OFFICES

10405 MERRILL ROAD, HAMBURG, MICHIGAN

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Hamburg Township Zoning Board of Appeals will
hold a special public hearing to consider the following variance requests:

zBA 2020-008
Owner: Phillip Hatfield
Location: 3840 Langley Drive

Pinckney, M! 48169
Parcel lD: 15-29-202-030
Request: Variance application to permit the addition of a twelve-foot by twenty-

three-foot attached accessory structure to the west facade of the
existing dwelling, with up to a three-foot aggregate side yard setback
(fifteen-foot aggregate side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1 .fn4).

The variance requests are available for review at the Township offices during
regular business hours. Monday - Friday, 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. Comments will
be heard from the public at the hearing. Written comments will be accepted until
4:00 p.m. the day of the hearing.

Sign language interpreter, or other assistance, available upon 72-hour notice to
the Township Clerk.

Michael Dolan
Hamburg Township Clerk

i0405 Merrill Road, P.O. Box 157
Hamburg, Michigan 481 39
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AGENDA ITEM:  7D 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Scott Pacheco, AICP 
 

HEARING 

DATE: 
 

 

August 12, 2020  

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 20-011 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

8424 Hillpoint 
TID 15-13-102-068 

APPLICANT/
OWNER: 

 
Mark S. Ramsey IV   

  

PROJECT: Variance application to allow a land division of parcel 15-13-102-068 at 8424 
Hillpoint Drive to create two lots; lot A with a lot size of 0.3358 acres and lot B 
with a lot size of 0.2523 acres (one-acre minimum lot size required in the 
waterfront residential zoning district per Section 7.6.1.). 

 
ZONING: 

 
Water Front Residential (WFR) 
 

 

Project Description 

The applicant would like to split the existing developed, 25,487 square foot, parcel 15-13-102-
068 at 8425 Hillpoint Drive into two lots. Lot A would be 14,627 and would contain the existing 
house and Lot B would be 10,990 square feet and would be vacant.  
 
The applicant currently owns the subject property at 8424 Hillpoint Drive and the property to 
the east across Hillpoint Drive at 8417 Hillpoint Drive. The applicant has indicated to staff that 
the intent is to construct a garage on Lot B to accompany the house owned at 8417 Hillpoint 
Drive.  
 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Staff Report 
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In 2007 the applicant combined 6 parcels into the existing single parcel an 8424 Hillpoint 
Drive. 
 
In the WFR zoning district the minimum lot size is 43,560 square feet. The intent of restricting 
the size of new lots within the WFR zoning district is to limit the amount of new development 
around the lakes. Limiting the development both protects the environmental sensitive areas 
around the lake and limits the density of development in this already densely developed area.  
 
Standards of Review  

The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of 

facts to support the following standards.  The applicable discretionary standards are listed 

below in bold typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these 

standards. A variance may be granted only if the ZBA finds that all of the following 

requirements are met. 

 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other 

properties in the same district or zone. 

There is no exceptional or extraordinary circumstance or condition applicable to the 

property involved that does not apply generally to other properties in the same district.  

If the Planning Commission allowed the 25,487 sq. ft. subject site to be divided into two 

smaller lots, both less than the allowed lot size of 43,560 square feet in the zoning 

district, what would be the reason to not allow land divisions that do not meet the lot 

size on all lots in the zoning district?   

 

However, a lot line adjustment could be permitted that would create Lot A, with the 

existing house, and combine Lot B with the parcel owned by the applicant to the east.  

The lot line adjustment would increase the non-conformity of Lot A but it would 

decrease the non-conformity of 8417 Hillpoint.  

 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 

substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and 

vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed 

sufficient to warrant a variance.  

The owner of the subject property is allowed to develop their existing property under 

the WFR regulations the same as all other properties in the same zone and vicinity. If a 

land division was allowed it would allow the property owner to develop two non-

conforming properties in the WFR zoning district instead of one. This would allow this 

property owner twice the development as other properties in the same zone and 

vicinity.  Staff recommends that if the ZBA grants approval to request that a lot line 

adjustment be required. 
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3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially 

detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or 

improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.  

Dividing the existing non-conforming lot into two smaller non-conforming lots would 

allow Lot B to be developed with any of the allowed uses in the WFR zoning district. 

The property owners have stated that they would like to build a garage on this lot for 

their other property at 8417 Hillpoint Drive. This would be an allowed use of this new lot 

under section 8.3.10 of the zoning regulations because the properties would be within 

66 feet of each other and the project could meet the other regulations under this 

section. Other uses that would be permitted on this property if divided would be a new 

single family home, essentials service facility, a family care home along with other 

allowed accessory uses and structures would also be allowed.   

 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 

objectives of the master plan of the Township.  

The future land use map for this property is High Density Residential which would allow 

for properties to be as small as ¼ of an acre. However some of the goals of the master 

plan are to protect, preserve, and enhance whenever possible the unique and desirable 

natural amenities of Hamburg Township; preserve the natural and historic character of 

Hamburg Township by accommodating a reasonable amount of development, but 

ensuring the development is in harmony with the natural features and the unique 

environmental requirements of the Township. Because of this lot’s proximity to the lake 

and the small size of the existing site future divisions of this property for development 

would not appear to preserve or be in harmony with the natural features and unique 

environmental requirements of the Township. A lot line adjustment would not create a 

non-conforming parcel would be essentially transfer a non-conformity from 8417 

Hillpoint to 8424 Hillpoint. 

 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended 

use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or 

recurrent a nature.  

It appears that allowing a land division of an already non-conforming lots (25,487 sq. ft) 

in the WFR zoning district may be very general and recurrent in nature as many of the 

lots in the WFR zoning district are smaller than the required 43,560 sq. ft. minimum lot 

size.  

 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any 

use which is not permitted by right within the district.  

The uses allowed on the lots would be the same as the current uses allowed in the 

WFR zoning district. However, this single legal non-conforming site would be able to 

have twice as many of these allowed uses if the ZBA allows the property to be divided 

into two even more non-conforming sites. Permitting the lot line adjustment, however, 
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assuages the concerns regarding over development of the waterfront district and would 

permit the property owner to develop both Lot A, Lot B, and 8417 Hillpoint in full 

compliance with the zoning ordinance. 
 

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of 
the land. 
The existing property may be developed with all the uses allowed in the WFR zoning 
district as long as all the regulations can be met. Therefore, the property as it exists 
today allows for reasonable use of the land.  

 
 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and approve or deny 
the application. In the motion to approve or deny the project the ZBA should incorporate the 
ZBA’s discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  The ZBA then 
should direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the 
Board’s action to accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the 
next ZBA hearing. 
 
Denial Motion:   
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 20-001 at 8424 Hillpoint Drive (TID 15-13-102-068) 
to allow the divisions of the existing 25,487 square foot parcel into two parcels, Lot A 
(14,627sq. ft.) and Lot B (10,990 sq. ft.) both lots would be smaller than the minimum lot size 
for the area of 43,580 sq. ft. (Section 7.6.1). The variance does not meet standards one 
through seven of Section 6.5. of the Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does not 
exist on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are 
applied as discussed at tonight’s meeting and as presented in the staff report.  The Board 
directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project.   
 
Approval Motion: 
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 20-001 at 8424 Hillpoint Drive (TID 15-13-102-
068) to allow the lot line adjustment between 15-13-102-068 and 15-13-103-084, as indicated 
in the staff report, and permitting Lot A to have a lot size of 14,627 square feet. Variance does 
meet standards one through seven of Section 6.5. of the Township’s Ordinance and a 
practical difficulty does exist on the subject site when the strict compliance when the strict 
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at tonight’s 
meeting and as presented in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a 
memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project.   
 
 
Exhibits 
Exhibit A: Application materials  
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APPLICATION FOR A ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA)
VARIAIICE/INTERPRETATION

(FEE $500, plus $50 each additional)

l. Date Filed:

2. Tax ID #: 15-

3. Address ofSubject

4. Property Owner: s
Email Address

Street

5. Appellant (If different than owner

SutdL "qr._3ftf;,ttl

d+'4u4'
.4104'WZ

state-l.-'L'l

Phone: (H)

Phone:

E-mail Address:

StateStreet:

6. Year Property was Acquired:

7. Size of Lot: Front

13. Present Use of Property:

Zonng District: Flood Plain

I l. Dimensions of Existing Stmcture (s) lst efoo.8-f, YZD'S

12. Dimensions of Proposed Stmcture (s) lst

ffi.{e*.., ZJL lb,o", tu Sq ., Z${stt
MA o*ur€\l-.Z,|e,S2nd Floor

2nd Floor

w14. Percentage of Existing (s

15. Has there been any past variances on this property? Yes-

16. Ifso, state case # and resolution ofvariance

17. Please indicate the F?e of variance or zoning ordinance interpretation requested:

a.
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18. Please explain how the project meets each of the following standards :

a) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the,property involved that do not apply
generally to other properties in the same district or zone.

b) That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment ofa substantial property right possessed by other propefty
in the same zone and vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a variance.

a d
c) the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious

to the property or improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.

d) That the ganting such will not adversely affect purpose or objectives of the master plan of the Township.

e) That the condition situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use of said property, for which the variance is
sought, is not ofso general or recurrent a nature.

(,

AiB
0 Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of

district;
any use which is not permitted

{s.i[r-.<-

within the

t o-
-l

c) requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use

c4,,hrl qfe ,1

0
' I hereby certi0/ that I am the owner ofthe subj ect properry or have been authorized to act on behalfofthe owner(s) and that all ofthe
statements and attachments are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
' I acknowledge that approval of a variance only grants that which was presented to the ZBA.
' I acknowledge that I have reviewed the Hamburg Township ZoningOrdinance, The ZBAApplication and the ZBA Checklist and have
submitted all of the required information.
' I acknowledge that filing of this application grants access to the Township to conduct onsite investigation of the properry in order to
review this application.
' I understand that the house or propefty must be marked with the street address clearly visible from the roadway.
' I understand that there will be a public hearing on this item and that either the properfy owner or appellants sirall be in attendance at
that hearing.
. I understand
. I understand
unless a valid
Ordinance).

that a Land Use Permit is required prior to consffuction if a variance is ganted.
that any order of the ZBA permitting the erection alteration of a building will be void after one (l) year (12 months),

is obtained and the project is started and proceeds to completion (See Sec. 6.8 of the Township Zoning

Signature Date Appellant's Signature Date

t



vAru.qNcB (znat appr,rcarroN cuncxr,rsr:
Eight (8) sets of plans must be submitted. The sets are for the individual use of the Zoning Board members and for the

Township,s records. None will be returned to you. The Land Use Permit will not be released until three (3) final

construction blueprints and three (3) copies of your site plan are submitted which have been prepared according to the

variances granted and conditions imposed at the appeals meeting.

! Zonine Board of Aopeals Anplication Form

E Site (nlot) Plan with the followins information:

tr Location and width of road(s) and jurisdiction (public or private road).

tr Location and dimensions of existing/proposed construction.

tr Dimensions, designation, and heights of existing structures on property clearly marked.

tr Dimensions of property (lot lines).

tr Location and dimensions of required setbacks.

tr Measurement from each side of existing and proposed structure to the property lines.

tr All easements.

tr Any bodies of water (lake, stream, river, or canal) with water body name.

tr Distance proposed structure and existing structures are from any body of water.

tr Septic tank and field, sewer (grinder pump), and water well.

tr All areas requiring variances clearly marked with dimensions and amount of variance requested-

t] Any outstanding topographic features that should be considered (hills, drop-offs, trees, boulders, etc.)

tr Any other information which you may feel is pertinent to your appeal.

tr If the variance is to a setback requirement a licensed professional stamp shall be on the site plan.

E Preliminary sketch nlans:

a) Elevation plans:

tr Existing and proposed grade

tr Finished floor elevations

tr Plate height

tr Building height

tr Roof pitch

b) Floor plans:

tr Dimension of exterior walls

tr Label rooms

tr Clearly identiff work to be done

tr Location of floor above and floor below

c) All other plans you may need to depict the variance you're requesting (surveys, grading plans, drainage plans,

elevation certificates, topographical surveys, etc')

El Proof of Ownership: lnclude one of the following:

a) Warranty Deed - showing title transaction bearing Livingston County Register of Deeds stamps, OR

b) Notarized letter of authorization from seller of p.op"rty giving the purchaser authorization to sign a Land use

Permit.



VARIAN PROCESS:

Once a project is submitted:
The Zoning Administrator will review your submittal to make sure you have submitted a complete set of project plans (l
week if complete)

once the project has been deemed complete by the Zoning Administrator:
The project will be scheduled for aZoningBoard of Appeals (ZBA) hearing. ZBAhearings are held the second Wednesday
of each month. Your project will need to be deemed complete by the ZoningAdministrator a minimum of three (3) weeks
prior to a hearing in order to be scheduled for that hearing.

Once the project has been scheduled for a ZBA hearing:
All property owners within a three hundred (300) foot radius of the subject property shall be notified if the date and time of
the public hearing on your variance request and the basic nature ofyour proposed project and variances being requested,
and the owner's name and address of the subject property. Notices will be sent on or before fifteen (15) days prior to the
date of the hearing.

A public hearing notice stating all appeals for a given date will be published in the Tuesday edition ofthe Livingston County
Daily Press & Argus fifteen (15) days prior to the date of the hearing.

At the ZBA meeting/hearing:
o You and/or your representative (Lawyer, builder, contractor, relative, friend, etc.) must attend.
o Variance requests/appeals are taken in order of submission.

' Unless your variance request/appeal is tabled due to lack of information, insufficiency of drawings, etc., you will
know the disposition of the appeal at the meeting before you leave.

o No Land Use Permits will be availablefor pick up on the night of the meeting, so please do not ask the Zoning
Administrator for them that night You may bring the requirements for the Land Use Permit to the Township
Zoning Department on the next business day.

o ln the event that the ZoningBoard of Appeals does not srant your variance request there will be no refund of the
filing fee, as it pays for administration costs, the member's reviewing and meeting time, and not-cing costs in the
newspaper and for postage.

o Rehearing requests may be charged $200.00 for postage and newspaper costs in addition to the original $500.00
charge, at the discretion of the ZoningBoard of Appeals.

Once the project has been approved:
You will need to submit a completed Land Use Permit, three (3) sets of your final construction plans and three (3) copies
of your site plan from which your project will actually be constructed, before your Land Use permit will be released. If the
Board has made special conditions, they must be met before your Land Use Permit will be released.

Ifthe project is denied:
Section 6'8 (c) of the Hamburg Township Zoningordinance states that a one (l) year period must elapse before a rehearingofthe appeal "except on grounds ofnewly-discovered evidence or proofofchanged conditions found upon inspection ofthe Zoning Board of Appeals to be valid.,,

Section 6'8 (E) of the Zoning ordinance governs appeals to circuit court. If you desire to appealthe decision of the ZoningBoard of Appeals, you need to contact your attorney for filing appeals to Circuit Court.

\



VARIANCE TANDARDS:

Variance: (definition) A modification of the literal provisions of the zoning ordinance granted when strict enforcement
would cause undue hardship due to circumstances unique to the individual property for which the variance is granted.

Section 6.5 (C) & (D) of the Township Zoning Ordinance:

A. Where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this ZoningOrdinance would involve
practical difficulties, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall have power upon appeal in specific cases to authorize such
variation or modification of the provisions of this ZoningOrdinance with such conditions and safeguards as it may
determine, as may be in harmony with the spirit of this ZoningOrdinance and so that public safety and welfare be
secured and substantial justice done. No such variance or modification of the provisions of this Zoning Ordinance
shall be granted unless it appears that, at a minimum, the applicant has proven a practical difficulty and that all the
following facts and conditions exist:

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property
involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same district or zone.

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The possibitity of increased financial
return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a variance.

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such zone or district in which the
property is located.

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the master
plan of the Township.

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use of said property,
for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a nature.

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use which is not
permitted by right within the district.

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the land.

B. For the purpose of the above, a "practical difficulty" exists on the subject land when the strict compliance with the
Zoning Ordinance standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional narrowness,
shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional topographic conditions), and the
applicant has proven all of the standards set forth in Section 6.5 (C) (1) through (7). Demonstration of practical
difficultv shall focus on the subject properly or use of the subject property, and not on the applicant personally.

C. In consideration of all appeals and all proposed variations to this Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning Board of Appeals
shall, before making any variations from this Zoning Ordinance in a specific case, determine that the standards set

forth above have been me! and that the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or
endanger the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding
area, or in any other respect impair the public health, safety, or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.
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FAX E10-2314295
PHONE 8t0-231-1000

P-o- Bo|157
10405 Menifl Roao

Hamburg, Mlchlgan /t8139

May 2,2OO7

Mr. Mark S. RamseY lV
8424 HillPoint Drive
Brighton, Ml 481 16

Dear Mr. Ramsey'

SincerelY,

Kathleen H. Semenuk
Administrative Assistant

A GREAT PLACE TO GROW

1 5-1 3-102-068

Your application for a land combination of parcel numbers 15-13-102'014' 15-13-

102-015,15-'r3-102-016,1;:ii:io'-0'0, is-te-toz-027 and15-13'102-028 has

been reviewed and approved' Your new Parcel lD number is as follows:

WJJ-,-,^il S,.*.^-,*-



Hambu r
ownshiPo gt.ot ploc. to gto*

'10405 MerrillRoad . p.O. Box 157
Hamburg, Mt 48139

Phon6: 8t0,231.'tOOO . Fax: 810.231.4295
wtvw.hamburg.mi.us

g

August 27, 2007

Mr. Mark Ramsey
8424 Hillpoint Drive.
Brighton, MI 48116

Subject: Garage construction on parcel Identification number l5-13-102-06g for the owner of
Parcel Identification number I 5- l 3- 103-064

I have reviewed the parcels in question and would approve a garage that met the requirements for
a detached garage accessory srructure of Section a.:. io, provi-aeaihat a legally re."'J"J a*a
restriction were to be recorded against both parcels p.Huiting th" sale ofihe iot with the
Principal structure separate from the structue with the Accessory structure. This agreement
would need to be reviewed by the Township's Legal Counsel at the cost ortne appTicani rne
document would need to meet the requireminls as-deemed necessary by tte ro*rrJif;, Legut
Counsel.

Ifyou have any questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to contact me at (g10) 231- 1000
ext.219

S

Patrick L.
Planning and ing Administrator
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Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes 

Wednesday, July 8, 2020  

7:00 P.M. 

1. Call to order: 

 

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Priebe at 7:00 p.m. 

 

2. Pledge to the Flag: 

 

3. Roll call of the Board: 

 

Present: Auxier, Dolan, Priebe, Rill and Watson  

Absent: None 

Also Present:  Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator  

 

4. Correspondence:  None 

 

5. Approval of Agenda: 

 

Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator, stated that we need to add ZBA20-007 & ZBA20-008 because they 

were noticed, but they will be tabled. 

 

Motion by Dolan, supported by Watson 

 

To approve the agenda with the addition of ZBA20-007 & ZBA20-008 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

6. Call to the public: 

 

Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing to the public for any item not on the agenda.  There was no response. The call 

was closed. 

 

7. Variance requests: 

 

a) ZBA20-006  

Owner: Katherine Pancza/Keith Phillips  

Location: 9049 and 9039 Riverside Drive, Brighton, MI 481l6  

Parcel ID: l5-24-102-085 and 15-24-102-086  

Request: Variance application to permit the construction of a patio structure with a 108.3-foot setback 

from the ordinary high water mark or river's edge of the Huron River (125-foot setback from the ordinary 

high water mark or river's edge required, Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance Section 7.6.1.fn3 and 

Department of Natural Resources Natural Rivers Zoning Rule 51 (1)(a)(i)). 
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Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator, stated that this request was published and notified.  However, at 4:00 

today we received notice from the applicants’ agent that they wished to completely withdraw the appeal.  They do 

understand that any new request would require a new application and filing fee. 

 

Motion by Dolan, supported by Watson 

 

That the record reflect that the variance request ZBA20-006 has been completely withdrawn by the applicant 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

b) ZBA20-007 

Owner:  Tyler and Kara Lenling 

Location:  5156 Girard Drive, Pinckney, Michigan 48169 

Parcel ID:  15-22-300-010 and 15-22-300-060 

Request:  Variance application to permit the construction of a 2,830 square foot addition to an existing 

dwelling.  The addition would have up to a 12.5 foot east rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback 

required per Section 7.6.1) 

 

Steffens stated that it was improperly noticed.  It has been re-noticed.  We will be holding a special meeting on this 

case on Monday, July 27, 2020.  The Board will need to table this until July 27th. 

 

Motion by Dolan, supported by Rill 

 

To table ZBA20-007 until the July 27, 2020 Special Meeting 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

c)  ZBA20-008 

Owner:  Michael Dolen 

Location:  10910 Bob White Beach Blvd, Whitmore Lake, Michigan 48139 

Parcel ID:  15-27-401-037 

Request:  Variance application to permit the construction of a 1,015 square foot accessory structure with a 

24.3 foot rear yard setback and up to a 22 foot setback from a regulated wetlands (30 foot rear yard 

setback required per Section 7.6.1, and a 50 foot setback from a regulated wetlands required per Section 

9.9.3B) 

 

Steffens stated that when Mr. Dolen received his wetlands delineation, they found that the setback request was greater 

than what was shown on his site plan. We will re-notice it and he will come back at the August hearing. 

 

Motion by Auxier, supported by Watson 

 

To table ZBA20-008 until the August meeting 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

8. New/Old business  

 

a) Approval of June 10,2020 Meeting Minutes  

b) Memo of Findings for ZBA 20-003  

c) Memo of Findings for ZBA 20-005 
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Motion by Auxier, supported by Rill 

 

To approve the minutes of the June 10, 2020 meeting minutes as written  

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

Steffens stated that at the next meeting of the Planning Commission on July 15th, they will be holding the final Public 

Hearing for the Master Plan 2020 update. Hopefully, we will have a favorable recommendation by the Planning 

Commission and it will be sent to the Township Board for final adoption. She thanked Chairwoman Priebe for serving 

on the Master Plan Steering Committee. We are very excited to wrap up this project that they have been working on 

for over two years. 

 

9. Adjournment: 

 

Motion by Auxier, supported by Rill 

 

To adjourn the meeting 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

The meeting was adjourned at 7:46 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

________________________________ 

Julie Durkin, Recording Secretary 

 

The minutes were approved as presented/corrected:________________________ 

 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Chairperson Priebe 
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Hamburg Township 
Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes 

Special Meeting 
July 27, 2020  

7:00 P.M. 
1. Call to order: 

 
The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Priebe at 7:00 p.m. 
 

2. Pledge to the Flag: 
 

3. Roll call of the Board: 
 
Present: Auxier, Dolan, Priebe, Rill and Watson  
Absent: None 
Also Present:  Erik Perdonik, Zoning Department 
 

4. Correspondence:  None 
 

5. Approval of Agenda: 
 

Motion by Auxier, supported by Dolan 
 

To approve the agenda as presented 
 
Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 
 

6. Call to the public: 
 
Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing to the public for any item not on the agenda.  There was no response. The call 
was closed. 
 

7. Variance requests: 
 

a) ZBA20-007 
Owner:  Tyler and Kara Lenling 
Location:  5156 Girard Drive, Pinckney, Michigan 48169 
Parcel ID:  15-22-300-010 and 15-22-300-060 
Request:  Variance application to permit the construction of an approximate 4,700-square foot, two-story 
addition to an existing dwelling. The addition would have up to a 20.5-foot east rear yard setback (30-foot 
rear yard setback required per Section 7.6.1.). 

 
Mr. Tyler Lenling stated that with the existing and the new, it is actually a total of 3,786 square feet.  He stated that 
they did receive a permit, which has been closed out for the demolition of the building at 5150 Girard.  He presented 
pictures of the property.  He further presented and explained pictures depicting the property staked off and where the 
structure will sit on the property.  He stated that the existing shed will be removed from the property and explained the 
setbacks from the property lines. 
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Erik Perdonik of the Zoning Department stated that the subject site is a 22,651-square foot parcel that is in the process 
of being combined with the parcel to the north.  It fronts onto Girard Drive to the west and Zukey Lake to the south; 
single-family dwellings are located to the west and east. The site is improved with a single-story 1,176- square foot 
dwelling and a 1,200-square foot detached accessory structure. The structures on the northern parcel have been 
demolished.  This variance request was originally on the agenda for the July 8th meeting, however the legal notice was 
not provided to the property to the east of the site due to a technical error.  Therefore, the request was continued to 
tonight’s special meeting, and this meeting has been properly noticed.  Based on FEMA’s Flood Insurance Rate Map, a 
portion of the structure lies within the 100-year floodplain. An elevation certificate must be provided to the township 
prior to issuance of a land use permit, at foundation prior to vertical construction, and at final zoning compliance. 
Alternatively, the applicant could provide a map amendment that would remove their structure from the floodplain.  
Because the project would be considered a substantial improvement, the entire structure, including the existing 
dwelling’s elevations, must have the lowest floor elevated to at least one foot above the base flood elevation.  Perdonik 
discussed the findings of fact.  He stated that the existing dwelling has a 20-foot rear yard setback, with approximately 
280 square feet of the existing single-family dwelling encroaching into the required 30-foot rear yard setback. The 
proposed addition would add approximately 26 linear feet within the required rear yard setback and a bulk of 
approximately 398 square feet of second-story façade within the required setback. While the combined lot will be a 
sizeable one-half acre, the existing dwelling was constructed with a front yard setback in excess of 70 feet where a 25-
foot front yard setback is required. The development of the parcel does create a practical difficulty in complying with 
the required rear yard setback. However, given the large lot size and excessive front yard setback, there is adequate 
room on the lot to design an addition that would comply with all zoning setback requirements.  He stated that a 
substantial property right is not preserved based on granting a variance for a particular architectural design and the 
addition could be redesigned as a lateral addition to meet all setback requirements. Although, as previously stated, the 
existing dwelling is sited on the lot with a large front setback that hampers rear yard setback compliance for future 
development.  The side yard of the dwelling to the east will be directly impacted by the addition and staff would be 
concerned about the impact of a second-story dwelling within the required setback. There are mitigating factors that 
could be considered by the ZBA in granting the variance, including the unusual angle at which the road right-of-way 
traverses the subject site and the fact that the adjacent dwelling to the east gains access to the north and views to the 
south.  The subject site is in the North Chain of Lakes planning area. This area envisions a mixture of residential 
densities closely tied to the lakes. The proposed additions would not affect the purpose or objectives of the master 
plan.  The subject site is a residentially zoned, developed, and used property. The site is one half acre in size, with 
adequate room for a compliant addition to the north, east, and south facades of the dwelling. The proposed location of 
the addition is a personal preference and is not a condition specific to the subject site although the large front setback 
could be considered conditions of the property not of so general or recurrent a nature.  The site is zoned for single-
family residential and the proposed variance would not permit the establishment of a use not permitted by right within 
the district.  The proposed addition could be reduced in size to comply with the zoning ordinance requirements for the 
rear yard setback because the design is a personal preference, but the extreme front yard setback could present a 
practical difficulty in future development of the site. 
 
Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing to the public. 
 
Dwayne Combs of 5164 Girard stated that he and his father in-law are present in support of the Lenling’s request. 
 
Hearing no further public comment, Chairperson Priebe closed the public hearing. 
 
It was stated that the lot is unusual with Girard going through part of the property. Member Dolan stated that it is nice 
to see the lot cleaned up and that they are going to save the older trees.  He would agree that there is a practical 
difficulty there. 
 
Chairperson Priebe stated that the rear setback is actually to the existing foundation. 
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Discussion was held on the configuration of the lot and making Girard the front and the lake the back. Perdonik stated 
that it essentially turns the side yard into a rear yard. 
 
Member Auxier asked the applicant if they considered going eight feet forward.  Mr. Lenling stated that they did try 
that initially, however the problem was that there would not be enough room to get a car into the garage and it would 
affect the root boundary of those trees.  He further discussed the soil tests and soil conditions. 

 
Motion Auxier, supported by Watson 
 
To approve variance application ZBA 20-0007 at 5156 Girard Drive to allow for the construction of an 
approximate 3,786-square foot, two-story addition to an existing dwelling. The addition would have up to a 
20.5-foot east rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required per Section 7.6.1.) The variance does meet 
standards one through seven of Section 6.5. of the Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on 
the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at 
tonight’s meeting and as presented in the staff report. The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of 
the ZBA findings for the project 
 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 
 

8. New/Old business  
 

9. Adjournment: 
 

Motion by Dolan, supported by Auxier 
 

To adjourn the meeting 
 
Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 7:23 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
________________________________ 
Julie Durkin, Recording Secretary 
 
The minutes were approved as presented/corrected:________________________ 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Chairperson Priebe 
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